

DATA AND REPORTING SERVICES: AMENDMENTS TO LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Following the initial signup process for the Data and Reporting Services Agreement, Nord Pool have assessed customer feedback received during the signup-process and reviewed the terms and conditions for the Data and Reporting Services.

The terms and conditions for data and reporting services will be amended as follows, effective from 10022016:

General Terms for Data and Reporting Services

A new section 8 relating to "Third Party Reporting" has been added, together with definitions of "Third Party Data" and "Third Party Reporting". The third party reporting provisions and definitions are applicable where a customer reports data on behalf of a third party, either as part of its own reporting or as a service to the third party. The definition of "Customer Data" has also been amended to include Third Part Data where the Customer performs Third Party Reporting. Minor changes have also been implemented in clauses 10.2 and 14.3 (current 9.2 and 13.3) as a result of the third party reporting provisions.

Section 11 (b) (current 10 (b)) has been amended based on concerns from some customers that the current provision is too wide. The new provision limits Nord Pool's use of Customer Data to certain specified purposes.

There are also some other minor changes to the wording. These are mainly of linguistic nature and/or for clarification purposes.

Individual Data and Reporting Services

The service descriptions have been updated for linguistic and/or clarification purposes, and to accommodate for third party reporting.

Service # 2 has been renamed to " Automated Forwarding of Data to ACER". A service-specific provision has been added that Nord Pool may only use Customer Data provided in connection with the service for the provision of the service.

A new service # 3, "Reporting of bilateral contracts through REMIT application to ACER", is introduced.

Change of company name

Effective from 20th January 2016, Nord Pool Spot AS changed its name to Nord Pool AS, see Exchange Message No. 7/2016 for more information. As a result of this name change:

- The terms "Nord Pool Spot" and "NPS" have been changed to "Nord Pool" throughout.
- Nord Pool website references have been updated to http://nordpoolgroup.com
- The general layout of the document has been amended.



Effectiveness

Pursuant to clause 14.1 of the current General Terms for Data and Reporting Services, the amendments will become effective on 14032016.

Nord Pool reserves the right to withdraw or amend any of the suggested amendments prior to the effective date, subject to new notification.